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DUTIES OF CLERKS OF COURTS AND REGISTERS OF DEEDS 97 

PUBLIC,1945 CHAP. 55 

thereby, without a ~ certificate of inspection from a bee inspector. 
It shall be unlawful to. sell, barter, or give away bees, equipment, or ap­
pliances from any apiary which contains bees having an infectious or con­
tagious disease without a peFffiit certificate of inspection from a bee inspec­
tor when the owner or manager thereof knows, or has reason to suspect, 
the presence of such disease therein.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 27, § ISS, amended. Section ISS of chapter 27 of the 
revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. ISS.· Notification to commissioner. All persons owning bees 
within the state shall annually notify the commissioner of the keeping of 
bees and the location thereof. The information shall be made on blanks 
furnished by the commissioner.' 

Sec. 3 .. R. S., c. 27, § ISS-A, additional. Chapter 27 of the revised 
statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be num­
bered ISS-A to read as follows: 

'Sec. ISS-A. Tax assessors shall list all persons keeping bees. The tax 
assessors of any city, town or plantation shall list all persons keeping bees 
and forward a copy of said list to the commissioner.' 

Effective July 21, 1945 

Chapter 55 

AN ACT Relating to Duties of Clerks of Courts and Registers of Deeds 
. in Judgment in Real Actions. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 158, § 18, amended. Section 18 of chapter 158 of the revised 
statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: 

'Within 30 days after said judgment is recovered, the clerk of the court 
from which said judgment issues shall forward to the registry of deeds in 
the county where the real estate is situated a true copy of the property 
described in said judgment, together with the names of the parties, the 
date of judgment and the term of court in which said judgment was ren­
dered, and said register of deeds receiving such copy shall forthwitli file 
the same, minuting thereon the time of the reception thereof as aforesaid, 



98 PROXIES 

CHAP. 57 PUBLIC, 1945 

and record in the same manner as a deed of real estate, and the fee of the 
clerk of the said court for preparing said copy shall be $I and the register 
of deeds shall be paid $I for entering and recording the same. Such sums 
shall be paid by the demandant in said judgment.' 

Effective July 21, 1945 

Chapter 56 

AN ACT Relating to Interest Payments by Counties on Lost Heir Funds, 
So Called. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 143, § 24, amended. The 1st sentence of section 24 of chapter 
143 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'At any time within 20 years from the date when the deposit mentioned 
in sectieJn21 is made with the county treasure~, the person entitled thereto 
or his executor, administrator, or assigns may present to the judge of 
probate evidence of his right to the same, and, upon satisfactory proof that 
he or they are entitled thereto, the judge of probate shall by decree direct 
the county treasurer to pay over to such person or persons the amount of 
the original deposit ~ iuteFest fH; #;,e ~ ~ =-% ~ ,-e&F ~ 4;fte 

4rte ~. deposit; prodded -tha4; eJl, 5'l:tffi5 ~ mouey ~ -ta 4;fte eouuty 
treasureF .e,. itH7 sadugs ~ ~ 4¥aw iuteFest fH; 4;fte 5affte ~ ft9 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ fH; 4;fte #uTe ~ ~aymeut -ta 4;fte eoul'lty tFeasuFeF.' 

Effective July 21, 1945 

Chapter 57 

AN ACT Relating to Proxies. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 49, § 27, amended. Section 27 of chapter 49 of the revised stat­
utes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'S·ec. 27. Proxies; general powers of attorney. Shareholders may be 
represented by proxies granted not more than e ffiouths I year before the 
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